491ISSN 0372-5480
Printed in Croatia
VETERINARSKI ARHIV 79 (5), 491-497, 2009
Determination of Determination of CampylobacterCampylobacter spp. in poultry slaughterhouses and  spp. in poultry slaughterhouses and
poultry meat poultry meat
  Kornelija GranićKornelija Granić11*, *,   Damir KrčarDamir Krčar22, ,   Sunčica UhitilSunčica Uhitil11, and , and   Slavica JakšićSlavica Jakšić11
11ZIN-LAB, Food Safety Laboratory, CroatiaZIN-LAB, Food Safety Laboratory, Croatia
22Prelog Veterinary Station, CroatiaPrelog Veterinary Station, Croatia
GRANIĆ, K., D. KRČAR, S. UHITIL, S. JAKŠIĆGRANIĆ, K., D. KRČAR, S. UHITIL, S. JAKŠIĆ: Determination of Determination of CampylobacterCampylobacter
spp. in poultry slaughterhouses and poultry meatspp. in poultry slaughterhouses and poultry meat. Vet. arhiv 79, 491-497, 2009.
ABSTRACT
The aim of this study was to determine the presence of The aim of this study was to determine the presence of CampylobacterCampylobacter spp. in poultry carcasses in poultry  spp. in poultry carcasses in poultry
slaughterhouse areas and in poultry meat samples from the examined poultry slaughterhouses, following its slaughterhouse areas and in poultry meat samples from the examined poultry slaughterhouses, following its
placement on the market. The research was conducted in spring 2007 at 5 poultry slaughterhouses in Međimurje placement on the market. The research was conducted in spring 2007 at 5 poultry slaughterhouses in Međimurje
County, followed by an examination of poultry meat placed on the market for sale. A total of 75 poultry meat County, followed by an examination of poultry meat placed on the market for sale. A total of 75 poultry meat
swabs, 15 samples of carcass cooling water and 15 samples of poultry meat collected in retail shops were swabs, 15 samples of carcass cooling water and 15 samples of poultry meat collected in retail shops were
examined. None of the samples collected in the premises of poultry slaughterhouses was found positive for examined. None of the samples collected in the premises of poultry slaughterhouses was found positive for
CampylobacterCampylobacter spp. In 10 samples of poultry meat collected at the retail level the presence of  spp. In 10 samples of poultry meat collected at the retail level the presence of Campylobacter Campylobacter
jejunijejuni and  and Campylobacter coliCampylobacter coli was determined. was determined.
Key wordsKey words: : CampylobacterCampylobacter spp., poultry slaughterhouses, poultry meat spp., poultry slaughterhouses, poultry meat
IntroductionIntroduction
CampylobacterCampylobacter spp. are Gram-negative microaerophilic bacilli, having a somewhat  spp. are Gram-negative microaerophilic bacilli, having a somewhat
curved, rod-like appearance, with two cells forming a short chain resembling seagull curved, rod-like appearance, with two cells forming a short chain resembling seagull
wings (wings (HUNT, 1992HUNT, 1992). Campylobacter is characterised by fl agella-mediated corkscrew ). Campylobacter is characterised by fl agella-mediated corkscrew
motility. It is a typical microaerophilic microorganism with respiratory type metabolism, motility. It is a typical microaerophilic microorganism with respiratory type metabolism,
requiring 3-15% Orequiring 3-15% O22 and 3-5% CO and 3-5% CO22. These microorganisms do not produce acids from . These microorganisms do not produce acids from
carbohydrates and use amino acids as a source of energy (carbohydrates and use amino acids as a source of energy (HOLT et al.,HOLT et al.,  20002000). The cells ). The cells
can survive 2-4 weeks in a humid environment at 4 °C or 2-4 months at -20°C, while at can survive 2-4 weeks in a humid environment at 4 °C or 2-4 months at -20°C, while at
room temperature the survival time is limited to a few days (room temperature the survival time is limited to a few days (BLASER et al., 1980BLASER et al., 1980). They ). They
are thermophilic organisms showing the best growth at 42 °C and include: are thermophilic organisms showing the best growth at 42 °C and include: C. jejuniC. jejuni, ,
C. coliC. coli and  and C. lariC. lari. . CampylobacterCampylobacter can be found in the reproductive organs, intestinal  can be found in the reproductive organs, intestinal
*Corresponding author:
Dr. Kornelija Granić, DVM., ZIN-LAB, Food Safety Laboratory, Heinzelova 68, 10000 Zagreb, Phone: +385 1 6040 143; Fax: Dr. Kornelija Granić, DVM., ZIN-LAB, Food Safety Laboratory, Heinzelova 68, 10000 Zagreb, Phone: +385 1 6040 143; Fax:
+385 1 6040 149; E-mail: kornelija13@hi.t-com.hr+385 1 6040 149; E-mail: kornelija13@hi.t-com.hr
492 Vet. arhiv 79 (5), 491-497, 2009
tract and oral cavity of humans and animals, and under favourable conditions may cause tract and oral cavity of humans and animals, and under favourable conditions may cause
disease (disease (HOLT et al., 2000HOLT et al., 2000). Sources of infection for poultry include feed, water and litter. ). Sources of infection for poultry include feed, water and litter.
The birds usually do not show any signs of disease, but bacteria from the intestines can The birds usually do not show any signs of disease, but bacteria from the intestines can
contaminate carcass surfaces during evisceration in the slaughterhouse and subsequently contaminate carcass surfaces during evisceration in the slaughterhouse and subsequently
may be transmitted to humans (may be transmitted to humans (NAGLIĆ et al., 2005NAGLIĆ et al., 2005).).
CampylobacterCampylobacter spp. are highly infectious microorganisms and the most frequent  spp. are highly infectious microorganisms and the most frequent
causative agents of intestinal infections in humans in the USA and other industrially causative agents of intestinal infections in humans in the USA and other industrially
developed countries. The incidence of food borne developed countries. The incidence of food borne Campylobacter Campylobacter infections has increased infections has increased
signifi cantly in recent years and outnumbered salmonelloses (signifi cantly in recent years and outnumbered salmonelloses (KELLER et al., 2007KELLER et al., 2007). ).
Among the isolates causing gastroenteritis, the most frequently isolated species was Among the isolates causing gastroenteritis, the most frequently isolated species was C. C.
jejunijejuni (93%), followed by  (93%), followed by C. coli C. coli (7%)(7%), C. lari , C. lari and and C. hyointestinalisC. hyointestinalis ( (BRAWN et al., BRAWN et al.,
20042004)).. Poultry meat and poultry products are the most important sources of the infection  Poultry meat and poultry products are the most important sources of the infection
((RICHARDSON et al., 2005RICHARDSON et al., 2005). ).
The infectious dose is very low, up to 500 CFU/g, and depends on age and general The infectious dose is very low, up to 500 CFU/g, and depends on age and general
physical conditions, and in children this dose may be signifi cantly lower (physical conditions, and in children this dose may be signifi cantly lower (KOTHARY KOTHARY
and BUBA, 2001and BUBA, 2001). The most common clinical symptoms of campylobacteriosis include ). The most common clinical symptoms of campylobacteriosis include
diarrhoea, in children frequently blood stained (30%), abdominal pain, fever, nausea and diarrhoea, in children frequently blood stained (30%), abdominal pain, fever, nausea and

each slaughterhouse. None of these samples was found positive for each slaughterhouse. None of these samples was found positive for CampylobacterCampylobacter spp.  spp.
In addition, 15 poultry meat samples, from the same manufacturers and at the same In addition, 15 poultry meat samples, from the same manufacturers and at the same
period, were collected at the retail level. A total of 10 samples of poultry meat were found period, were collected at the retail level. A total of 10 samples of poultry meat were found
positive forpositive for Campylobacter  Campylobacter spp. (66,6%) of which spp. (66,6%) of which C. jejuniC. jejuni was isolated from 6 samples  was isolated from 6 samples
(40,0%), and (40,0%), and C. coliC. coli from 4 samples (26,6%) of poultry meat. from 4 samples (26,6%) of poultry meat.
Table 1. Number of Table 1. Number of CampylobacterCampylobacter spp. isolates in smears, water and poultry meat samples spp. isolates in smears, water and poultry meat samples
Number of samples
Positive fi ndings (%)
Total (%)C. jejuni C. coli
Swabs 75 - - -
Water 15 - - -
Meat 15 6 (40.0) 4 (26.6) 10 (66.6)
Σ 105 6 (6.3) 4 (4.2) 10 (10.5)
DiscussionDiscussion
Swabs taken from poultry carcasses were analysed because poultry skin is considered Swabs taken from poultry carcasses were analysed because poultry skin is considered
to be one of the main sources of this microorganism (to be one of the main sources of this microorganism (MUSGROVE et al., 1997MUSGROVE et al., 1997). Contrary ). Contrary
to our fi ndings, data from relevant literature indicate the extremely high contamination to our fi ndings, data from relevant literature indicate the extremely high contamination
of the skin of poultry carcasses in slaughterhouses. Using the method of poultry skin of the skin of poultry carcasses in slaughterhouses. Using the method of poultry skin
swabs taken in slaughterhouses, swabs taken in slaughterhouses, CampylobacterCampylobacter spp. was isolated in 79% of poultry meat  spp. was isolated in 79% of poultry meat
samples in Belgium. The same percentage of isolates was achieved in USA, in the swabs samples in Belgium. The same percentage of isolates was achieved in USA, in the swabs
taken from poultry skin (taken from poultry skin (BERRANG et al., 2001; JEFFREY et al., 2001BERRANG et al., 2001; JEFFREY et al., 2001). ).
Examination of cooling and rinsing water in New Zealand confi rmed the presence of Examination of cooling and rinsing water in New Zealand confi rmed the presence of
C. jejuniC. jejuni in 28.2% samples ( in 28.2% samples (TSUEI et al., 2007TSUEI et al., 2007). In a similar examination of poultry carcass ). In a similar examination of poultry carcass
rinsing water in Brazil (rinsing water in Brazil (FRANCHIN et al., 2005FRANCHIN et al., 2005) ) CampylobacterCampylobacter spp. was determined in  spp. was determined in
25% of water samples, which is also contrary to our results.25% of water samples, which is also contrary to our results.
Other authors report a very high percentage of isolated Other authors report a very high percentage of isolated CampylobacterCampylobacter spp. from  spp. from
poultry carcasses after cooling i.e. 55.1% and 78.5% isolated from poultry carcasses poultry carcasses after cooling i.e. 55.1% and 78.5% isolated from poultry carcasses
in slaughterhouses (in slaughterhouses (SON et al., 2007SON et al., 2007). As many as 100% poultry carcasses were found ). As many as 100% poultry carcasses were found
invaded at the end of processing at a poultry slaughterhouse in Hungary (invaded at the end of processing at a poultry slaughterhouse in Hungary (JOZWIAK et al., JOZWIAK et al.,
20062006). The source of contamination were the hands of the workers and the environment. ). The source of contamination were the hands of the workers and the environment.
As regards the poultry meat at retail sale level, As regards the poultry meat at retail sale level, CampylobacterCampylobacter spp. were isolated from  spp. were isolated from
49.5% of samples in Spain (49.5% of samples in Spain (DOMINGUEZ et al., 2002DOMINGUEZ et al., 2002), 31% in Vietnam (), 31% in Vietnam (LUU et al., 2006LUU et al., 2006), ),
94% in North Ireland (94% in North Ireland (MOORE et al., 2002MOORE et al., 2002) and 45.9% in Germany () and 45.9% in Germany (ATANASSOVA and ATANASSOVA and
K. Granić et al.:  Determination of K. Granić et al.:  Determination of CampylobacterCampylobacter spp. in poultry slaughterhouses and poultry meat spp. in poultry slaughterhouses and poultry meat
495Vet. arhiv 79 (5), 491-497, 2009
RING, 1999RING, 1999). The fi ndings of the examination undertaken in Croatia (). The fi ndings of the examination undertaken in Croatia (KOZAČINSKI et al., KOZAČINSKI et al.,
20062006) are quite opposite, when no positive poultry meat sample was found positive. ) are quite opposite, when no positive poultry meat sample was found positive.
The purpose of this examination was to identify the connection between the The purpose of this examination was to identify the connection between the
contamination of poultry meat and carcass cooling water in slaughterhouses. Actually, the contamination of poultry meat and carcass cooling water in slaughterhouses. Actually, the
water was believed to be the source of poultry meat contamination with water was believed to be the source of poultry meat contamination with Campylobacter Campylobacter
sppspp..
After the completed examination, it was established that the cooling water was not a After the completed examination, it was established that the cooling water was not a
source of poultry meat contamination. Manufacturing and storage practices and conditions source of poultry meat contamination. Manufacturing and storage practices and conditions
at slaughterhouses also were not the source of contamination. The contamination occurred at slaughterhouses also were not the source of contamination. The contamination occurred
at another handling stage, in transport and the point of sale. at another handling stage, in transport and the point of sale.
The environment-air, water, soil, could be the main source of The environment-air, water, soil, could be the main source of CampylobacterCampylobacter spp.  spp.
and its further transmission to poultry meat. Drinking water may be also one of possible and its further transmission to poultry meat. Drinking water may be also one of possible
sources of contamination. This assumption is supported by 9.1% positive fi ndings in  sources of contamination. This assumption is supported by 9.1% positive fi ndings in
drinking water (drinking water (MOORE et al., 2002MOORE et al., 2002) and 41.7% positive fi ndings in other water samples. ) and 41.7% positive fi ndings in other water samples.
Other possible sources of contamination include the air (Other possible sources of contamination include the air (BULL et al., 2006BULL et al., 2006), workers’ tools, ), workers’ tools,
accessories and hands, due to inadequate handling or temperature (accessories and hands, due to inadequate handling or temperature (WHITE et al., 1997WHITE et al., 1997).).
Considering that the relevant legislation provides that food intended for human Considering that the relevant legislation provides that food intended for human
consumption shall be under strict control at each stage of manufacture, processing, consumption shall be under strict control at each stage of manufacture, processing,
transport and sale in order to meet the food safety requirements „from stable to table“, a transport and sale in order to meet the food safety requirements „from stable to table“, a
disruption of the continuity of microbial safety is observable. Therefore, it is indispensable disruption of the continuity of microbial safety is observable. Therefore, it is indispensable